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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 
 
On October 25, 1961, a charge was filed by Teamsters' Union Local #191, hereinafter called the Union, 
with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that George E. 
Nothnagle and Son, Inc., of Bridgeport, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in 
and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105 (6) of the Connecticut 
State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 
 
On June 25, 1962, the Union filed an amended charge alleging that the Respondent was refusing to 
bargain in good faith with the Union, all in violation of Section 31-105, subsection 6, of the Act. 
 
On September 7, 1962, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent, alleging in 
substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in the 
Act, in that since on or about October 23, 1961, and continuing to the date of the complaint, the 
Respondent had refused to bargain collectively with the Union which was the exclusive representative 
for collective bargaining purposes of an appropriate unit consisting of all truck drivers, packers, helpers, 
upholsterers, set-up men, finishers and warehousemen, excluding supervisory employees, although 
requested to do so and had thereby engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the 
meaning of Section 31-105, subsection 6, of the Act. 
 



On September 26, 1962, a hearing was held by the Board upon the complaint in the Council Chamber, City 
Hall, Bridgeport, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented 
by E. Gaynor Brennan, Sr., Esq. The Union appeared and participated in the hearing and was represented 
by Leo M. Kuenstler, its Business Agent. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine 
and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE 
AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. THE RESPONDENT. The Respondent is a Connecticut corporation which owns and operates a 

retail furniture store and warehouse located at 1087 Broad Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut. 
Salvatore F. Apicella is the beneficial owner of all the stock of the corporation and is actively 
engaged in the management of the business. 
 

2. THE UNION. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of 
collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 
of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. 
 

(a) REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. It is clear that the Act imposes upon an Employer the affirmative 
duty to bargain collectively upon demand with representatives of the majority of its 
employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. 1/ 
 
The basic theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiations with duly accredited 
representatives of the employees within the appropriate bargaining units promotes 
harmonious, stable and peaceful labor relations. The Act requires no specific forms of 
authority of the bargaining representative. 
 
It is therefore necessary for us to consider whether the Union requested the Respondent to 
negotiate at a time when it repre-sented a majority of the employees in the appropriate 
unit and, if so, whether the Respondent refused to bargain collectively with the Union. 
 

4. THE UNION'S MAJORITY STATUS WHEN DEMAND TO BARGAIN WAS MADE: An employer is 
justified in refusing to bargain with a union which, in fact, does not represent a majority. This 
being so, the employer is entitled to reasonable proof that the union making a demand to bargain 
is the choice of at least a majority of his employees within the appropriate bargaining unit, if he in 
good faith has any doubt about it. If the employer reasonably questions the union's majority 
status, the union is under the duty to offer reasonable proof that it, in fact, is the choice of a 
majority of the employees within the appropriate unit before the employer is under any obligation 
to bargain collectively with it. 2/ 

 
 
1/ In the matter of Fair City Company, Inc. – and - Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders International Union, Local 
223, AFL-CIO, Case No. U-887, Decision No. 475, Decided June 3, 1958. 
 
2/ In the matter of John M. Pjura d/b/a Pjura’s Chop House – and - Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International 
Union Local 288, AFL-CIO, Case No. U-886, Decision No. 474, Decided June 3, 1958. 
  



We find the subordinate facts in the present case to be as follows: 
 

1. Before July, 1961, the Union had been the duly accredited bargaining agent for the 
employees working in the ware-house in question in these proceedings. The warehouse 
was operated by Meyer and Sons, Inc., for and on behalf of Respondent, and the 
collective bargaining agreement was between the Union and Meyer. 
 

2. In May, 1961, Salvatore F. Apicella purchased all the stock in Resrondent corporation, 
and in July, 1961, Respondent took over the Active operation of the warehouse. 
 

3. On July 13, 1951, a Union representative wrote Responnent requesting that it "maintain 
a status quo regarding the employment status of the present warehouse employees,” 
and that it assume the existing contract. At this time there were five employees at the 
warehouse, one of whom was a supervisor. 
 

4. This and later communications led to a conference between the parties in Stamford, 
Connecticut, on September 14, 1961. 3/ At this conference the following were present: 
Leo M. Kuenstler (Union representative), E. Gaynor Brennan, Sr. (attorney for 
Respondent), and John A. Gaspic, Agent of the Board. Mr. Brennan was also president of 
Respondent corporation. 
 

5. At this conference the Union claimed to represent a majority of Respondent's 
employees and requested bargaining. Brennan stated that the Respondent would be 
willing to recognize the Union and bargain if he could be satisfied that it in fact 
represented a majority of the employees. 
 

6. The Agent explained that if Respondent was not already satisfied that the Union 
represented such a majority, then the question whether it did so could be settled either 
by an election by secret ballot, or by a comparison of the signatures on recent Union 
application cards with signatures of the employees in the unit furnished by the 
employer from some reliable source. 
 

7. Respondent's attorney stated that an election would not be necessary and that 
Respondent would agree to abide by the results of the Agent's investigations. 
 

8. When he made this statement, Respondent's attorney was under the impression that 
the Agent had proposed to conduct an individual oral poll of the employees to 
determine from each one whether he wished to be represented by the Union. 
 

9. While this impression was held honestly and in good faith, it resulted from a 
misunderstanding of what the Agent said at the conference. 
 

10. The language used by the Agent at the conference clearly referred to a comparison of 
signatures and was not reasonably susceptible of the meaning which Respondent's 
attorney placed upon it. 

 
 
 
3/ Board's conference on Union Petition for Certification, Case No. E-1180. 
  



11. Before the conference and in preparation therefore the Agent had requested the Union 
representative to bring in the Union application cards, and had requested Respondent 
to bring in withholding tax forms signed by the employees. 
 

12. Respondent t s attorney complied with the latter request but the Union representative 
forgot to bring the cards to the conference. 
 

13. The Agent took the Respondent's forms and undertook to get the cards from the Union, 
all before he left the conference. No objection was raised to this course of action. 
 

14. Thereafter the Agent did compare the signatures on the cards with those furnished by 
the Respondent and found that four out of five employees in the unit had signed new 
Union application cards within two months next before the conference and after 
Respondent had taken over the warehouse. 
 

15. These cards all expressly authorized the Union to act as the exclusive bargaining agent 
for the persons who signed them. 
 

16. The Agent informed the Union representative and the Respondent's attorney by letter 
of the result of the comparison of signatures. 
 

17. Mr. Brennan, Respondent's attorney and president, knew on or before October 23, 
1961, that the Agent had not conducted an individual oral poll of the employees but had 
proceeded by comparing signatures. Mr. Brennan telephoned the Agent and 
remonstrated. The Agent, realizing then for the first time that there had been a 
misunderstanding, offered to arrange another conference. 
 

18. On October 25, 1961, two of the employees went out on strike for recognition. This 
constituted a majority of the bargaining unit since one of the original five had quit 
(without being replaced) and another, although a Union member, was a supervisor and 
therefore not eligible to vote as a member of the unit. 
 

19. As a result of the strike Mr. Apicella met Mr. Kuenstler on the same day (October 25) 
and was tendered a proposed recognition agreement for signature. 
 

20. This proposed agreement contained a clause expressly recognizing the Union as "the 
sole and exclusive bargaining agent for all truck drivers, packers, helpers, upholsterers, 
set-up men, finishers and warehousemen, and excluding those employees defined in 
L.M.R.A. of 1947." 
 

21. Mr. Apicella immediately, in Mr. Kuenstler’s presence, called Attorney Brennan on the 
telephone and read the proposed recognition agreement to him. Attorney Brennan 
informed Mr. Apicella that it was all right for him to sign said agreement if certain 
changes were made. These changes left intact the language quoted above in paragraph 
20. 
 

22. Mr. Kuenstler agreed at once to the changes and the agreement as so modified was 
thereupon signed by both parties. 
 

  



23. Subsequent to this the parties did in fact negotiate and came to substantial agreement 
on nearly all terms of the collective bargaining contract. Mr. Brennan conducted the 
negotiations for Respondent. 
 

24. After it took over the warehouse Respondent increased the benefits accorded to the 
warehouse employees in line with a similar increase accorded to salesmen. These 
benefits were not the result of negotiations with the Union but were requested by the 
men. 
 

25. Negotiations finally broke down because Respondent insisted that the contract be 
countersigned by each individual employee employed by Respondent in the unit. This 
condition the Union refused to accept. 
 

26. Respondent claims that when they requested the additional benefits, individual 
members of the Union in the unit informed Mr. Apicella that they no longer wanted a 
Union contract. 
 

27. No employee belonging to the unit appeared at the hearing and there was no evidence 
that any such employee had taken any step to disassociate himself from the Union or to 
terminate the Union's status as the exclusive bargaining representative. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF FACT 

 
1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 

 
2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the 

Act, and is the exclusive representative of the employees employed by the Respondent within 
the appropriate unit herein found. 
 

3. All truck drivers, packers, helpers, upholsterers, set-up men, finishers, and warehousemen 
excluding supervisory employees employed by the Respondent, constitute a unit appropriate 
for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 31-106, subsection (a) 
of the Act. 
 

4. Respondent knew the method used by the Agent for determining the Union’s majority status, 
when the recognition agreement was signed on October 25, 1961, which purported to 
recognize the Union as the exclusive bargaining agent for the unit described above. 
 

5. At this time a majority of employees in said unit had in fact designated the Union to be their 
exclusive bargaining agent, and still desired it to be so. 
 

6. After this date the parties did bargain but the negotiations broke down because of 
Respondent's insistence that any contract be countersigned by the individual employees in the 
unit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. Since the Union did in fact represent a majority of employees in the unit at the time 
Respondent signed the recognition Agreement, Respondent thereby came under a legal duty to 
continue this recognition for a reasonable time and to bargain in good faith with the Union as 
the exclusive representative of the employees in the unit. 
 

2. The reasonable time had not elapsed when negotiations broke down on August 14, 1962. 
 

3. The fact that the Union may have lost its majority status before the lapse of a reasonable time 
does not terminate Respondent's duty to bargain in good faith with the Union. Especially is this 
true where this defection may have been associated with the granting of benefits by the 
Employer which have not been negotiated with the Union. 
 

4. The insistence by Respondent: upon countersignature of the contract by the employees 
contravened the policy of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, as well as the recognition 
agreement. Such insistence was therefore inconsistent with bargaining in good faith and 
constituted an unfair labor practice. 
 

5. The Union is still the exclusive bargaining representative of the employees in the unit, and 
Resrondent has the duty to bargain with it in good faith and without insistence upon 
countersignature or other form of agreement by the individual employees, for the balance of 
the reasonable time which Respondent interrupted by its unfair labor practice on August 14, 
1962. 
 

6. This duty of Respondent is without prejudice to any right that the employees themselves may 
have to take timely steps on their own initiative and without prompting (express or implied) 
on Respondent’s part, to terminate the Union’s status as their exclusive representative. The 
propriety or the effect of any such step or steps is not presented on this record and is not 
before us. 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 
subsection (c) of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall:  
 
 

1. Cease and desist from: 
 

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively with Teamsters Union Local #191, as the exclusive 
representative of all truck drivers, packers, helpers, upholsterers, set-up men, finishers and 
warehousemen, excluding supervisory employees, employed by the Respondent, with 
respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment; 
and from insisting upon countersigning by the employees as a condition of any contract. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 
 



(a) Upon request, to bargain collectively with Teamsters Union Local #191, as the exclusive 
representative of all truck drivers, packers, helpers, upholsterers, set-up men, finishers and 
warehousemen, excluding supervisory employees employed by the Resrondent, wiith 
respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 
 

(b) Immediately post in a conspicuous place in its place of business, where it may be seen by 
the employees within the appropriate unit herein found, and leave posted for a period of 
fifteen consecutive days from the date of posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety 
together with a statement that: 
 

1. Respondent will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 
desist in paragraph 1 of this Order. 
 

2. Respondent, upon request, will bargain collectively with Teamsters Union Local 
#191, as the exclusive bargaining representative of all truck drivers, packers, 
helpers, upholsterers, set-up men, finishers and warehousemen, excluding 
supervisory employees employed by the Respondent, with respect to rates of pay, 
wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 
 

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 
200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of 
this Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 
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George E. Nothnagle and Son, Inc.  

1087 Broad Street 

Bridgeport, Connecticut  

CERTIFIED (RRR) 

 



E. Gaynor Brennan, Sr., Esq.  

105 Bedford Street  

Stamford, Connecticut 

 

Mr. Leo M. Kuenstler  

Business Agent  

Teamsters Union Local #191  

575 Broad Street  

Bridgeport, Connecticut  

CERTIFIED (RRR) 


